pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share of our common stock after this placement.

Our net tangible book value as of September 30, 2021 was approximately $295.6 million, or $6.40 per
share of common stock. Net tangible book value per share is determined by dividing our total tangible
assets, less total liabilities, by the 46,207,566 shares of our common stock outstanding as of September 30,
2021. Dilution in net tangible book value per share represents the difference between the amount per share
paid by purchasers of common stock in this placement and the net tangible book value per share of our
common stock immediately after this offering.

After giving further effect to the issuance and sale of 3,072,038 shares in this placement at a registered
direct offering price of $81.10 per share, our as adjusted net tangible book value as of September 30, 2021
would have been approximately $544.3 million, or $11.04 per share. This represents an immediate increase
in net tangible book value of approximately $4.65 per share to existing stockholders and immediate dilution
in net tangible book value of $70.06 per share to new investors participating in this placement. The
following table illustrates this dilution on a per share basis:

 Registered direct offering price per share   $81.10
 Historical net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2021   $6.40
 Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to this placement   $4.65
 As adjusted net tangible book value per share after this placement   $11.04
 Dilution per share to new investors participating in this placement   $70.06

The above discussion is based on 46,207,566 shares of common stock outstanding as of September 30,
2021 and excludes:

up to 1,737,964 shares of common stock reserved for issuance upon the conversion of the 2025
convertible notes outstanding as of September 30, 2021, after giving effect to the repurchases of the
2025 convertible notes with the proceeds of this placement and the Concurrent Offering as described
above;

5,283,411 shares of common stock reserved for issuance upon the conversion of shares of Series C
Convertible Preferred Stock issued on October 1, 2020;

7,358,115 shares of common stock reserved for issuance upon the exercise of stock options